
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 18th June, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 
Councillor Christopher Darcel 
Councillor David Dobbie 
Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 
Councillor Mrs Angela White 
Alison Adams 
Andrew Morriss 
Peter Walton 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  Public Participation Period 
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. 
Participants are restricted to 3 minutes each. 

 

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
Held on 16 April 2019. 

(PAGES 3 - 7) 

4.  Members Declarations of Interest 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point but 
may also make them at any point during the meeting. 

 

5.  Matters Arising Schedule 
Matters Arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 10 June 2019. 

(PAGES 8 - 10) 

6.  Public Reports for Consideration   

i)  Internal Audit Annual Report - 2018/19 
 

(PAGES 11 - 35) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ii)  Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 
 

(PAGES 36 - 66) 

iii)  Unaudited Statement of Accounts 
 

(PAGES 67 - 215) 

iv)  Cost of Consultants and Agency Workers 
 

(PAGES 216 - 222) 

7.  Workplan  (PAGES 223 - 225) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 
Gainsborough 

 
Monday, 10 June 2019 

 
 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 April 2019 
 

37 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the The Guildhall 
on  16 April 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Giles McNeill (Chairman) 

  

  

 Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb 

 Councillor John McNeill 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
John Sketchley Internal Audit 
Matthew Waller Internal Audit 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway 

Councillor David Bond 
 
 
63 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
64 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
65 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Andrew Morriss declared a personal interest as a named director of Market Street Renewal 
Limited (MSRL), which was referred to in the Annual Constitution Review. 
 
Councillor John McNeill declared a personal interest as he was a member of the Member 
Development group, which was referred to in the Annual Constitution Review. 
 
66 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The benchmarking of consultancy costs would be discussed at the Association for Public 
Service Excellence (APSE) away days in June. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 April 2019 
 

38 
 

 
The remaining matters arising were noted. 
 
67 INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTER 4 MONITORING 18/19 

 
Members considered an update on progress, carried out by Assurance Lincolnshire against 
the 2018/19 annual programmes. 
 
This was the final internal audit report for 2018/19; there were seven final assurance reports 
that took place during the period.  Two of these achieved high assurance, and the remaining 
five achieved substantial assurance.   
 
The internal audit plan was being delivered, and there were no overdue actions. 
 
Following this introduction, further comment was provided by Members and officers: 
 

 There were much fewer outstanding items when compared to previous years.  26 
actions were being worked on across a range of audits; 

 

 There was a level of oversight to make sure that actions arising from audits were 
progressed; in addition realistic timescales had been put in place.  A cultural and 
behavioural change had taken place at West Lindsey; 
 

 The targets set for the audit were no less robust than in previous years, but the 
systems of control had improved. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
68 ANNUAL CONSTITUTION REVIEW 

 
Members considered the Annual Constitution Review along with the Monitoring Officer 
report.  Also covered were the nature of complaints under the code of conduct. 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and highlighted the significant changes made to 
Challenge and Improvement committee as a result of the review commissioned by 
Governance and Audit committee.  Also highlighted were new sections of the report raising 
awareness of all governance matters. 
 
Following this introduction. Members and officers provided comment on the report: 
 

 It was concerning that there was a proposal to remove Ward Councillors from the 
street naming consultation process.  Members present were keen to retain this 
function; 
 

 On occasions where County Councillors wished to speak at a Planning Committee  
but were unable to for personal reasons (such as holiday absence, or illness for 
example), another County Councillor could be nominated to speak on their behalf.  
This would be at the discretion of the Planning Committee Chairman; 
 

 It was proposed that in Part V of the Constitution it be made explicit that only those 

Page 4



Governance and Audit Committee-  16 April 2019 
 

39 
 

present at annual council could elect a Chairman; 
 

 Attendance rates of Councillors at committee were recorded and publish
[...]
ry, 
and also the 
removal of the 
Standards Board 
from the 
document as it 
was no longer in 
existence. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

These comments were picked 
up by Tracey Bircumshaw at 
the March meeting. 

16/04/19 Tracey Bircumshaw 

P
age 9



   

Green           

 Benchmarking of consultants During the 
committee 
meeting on 6 
November, the 
Finance Manager 
agreed to look at 
some formal 
benchmarking on 
salary costs 
compared with 
other Councils.  
This is to be 
emailed round to 
all Governance 
and Audit 
committee 
members.  

The Finance and Business 
Support Manager to email the 
Chairman of Governance and 
Audit to see if APSE can 
provide any information on 
benchmarking. 
 
Such data does not currently 
exist. Cllr McNeill through his 
apse role will seek to get 
APSE to provide such data 
through its various networks. 
Consideration will also be 
given to approaching CIPFA.  
 
Update 10 June from Cllr G 
McNeill: "I am attending 
APSE’s National Council on 
Tuesday 19th & Friday 20th 
June. The agenda include our 
future research priorities; 
including workforce." 

30/06/19 Tracey Bircumshaw 

 

P
age 10



 

Governance & Audit 
Committee 

 
 18 June 2019 

 

     
Subject: Internal Audit Annual Report – 2018/19 

 

  
 
Report by: 
 

 
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources 
Lucy Pledge (Head Audit & Risk Management – 
Lincolnshire County Council) 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Ian Knowles, Executive Director of Resources 
lan.Knowles@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
01427 676682 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
This report gives the Head of Internal Audit’s 
opinion on the adequacy of the Council's, 
governance, risk and control environment and the 
delivery of the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.   
 

 
  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

 
1. That the Committee consider the Head of 

Audit’s Annual Report and opinion for 
2018/19 and identifies any actions it 
requires. 

 
2. That the Committee take into account this 

Annual Report and the He
[...]
he purpose of the Annual Internal Audit Report is to meet the Head of Internal Audit annual 
reporting requirements set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  In particular:- 
  
• Include an opinion on the overall adequacy of and effectiveness of the Council's governance, 

risk and control framework and therefore the extent to which the Council can rely on it; 
• Inform how the plan was discharged and the overall outcomes of the work undertaken that 

supports the opinion; 
• A statement on conformance with the PSIAS and the results of the internal audit quality 

assurance); 
• Draw attention to any issues particularly relevant to the Annual Governance Statement  

For the twelve months 
ended 31 March 2019          
(based on the work we 
have undertaken and 
information from other 
sources of assurance) my 
opinion on the adequacy 
and effectiveness of West 
Lindsey District  Council's 
arrangements for 
governance, risk 
management and control  
is:- 

Annual Opinion Governance 
 
 
 
 

Performing Well – Some improvements 
identified over the Council’s 
Governance, Risk and Control framework 
or to manage medium risks across the 
Council 

Risk 
 
 
 
 

Performing Well – No concerns that 
significantly affect the governance, risk 
and control framework and successful 
delivery of the Council priorities 

Internal 
Control 

Performing Well – Some improvements 
identified over the Council’s 
Governance, Risk and Control framework 
or to manage medium risks across the 
Council 

Financial 
Control 

Performing Well – No concerns that 
significantly affect the governance, risk 
and control framework and successful 
delivery of the Council priorities 

1 
Page 18



Governance 
 
 
 
 

 
"Achieving the Intended Outcomes While Acting in the Public 

Interest at all Times” 
 

It is comprised of systems, processes, culture and values, by 
which the Council is directed and controlled and through whi
[...]
 organisation.  An overall opinion is 
the professional judgement of the Head 
of Internal Audit based on the results of 
a number of individual engagements and 
other activities for a specific time 
interval. 
 
Governance  
Comprises the arrangements (including 
political, economic, social, 
environmental, administrative, legal and 
other arrangements) put in place to 
ensure that the outcomes for intended 
stakeholders are defined and achieved. 

Risk 
The possibility of an event occurring that 
will have an impact on the achievement 
of objectives.  Risk is measured in terms 
of impact and likelihood. 
 
Control 
Any action taken by management, the 
board and other parties to manage risk 
and increase the likelihood that 
established objectives and goals will be 
achieved.  Management - plans, 
organises and directs the performance of 
sufficient actions to provide reasonable 
assurance that objectives and goals will 
be achieved. 
 
Impairment 
Impairment to organisational 
independence and individual objectivity 
may include personal conflict of interest, 
scope limitations, restrictions on access 
to records, personnel and properties and 
resource limitations (funding). 

 

20 
Page 35



 

 
 
 
 

 
Governance & Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday 18th June 2019 

 

     
Subject: Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Ian Knowles 
Executive Director of Resources 
01427 676682 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
James O’Shaughnessy 
Corporate Policy & Governance Manager/ Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
01427 676537 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

To present the draft AGS for 2018/19 and review 
the proposed issues for inclusion in the AGS 
Action Plan for 2018/19  

  

RECOMMENDATION(S): Members provide feedback on the draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2018/19 to feed into the final statement for 
approval at the July meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6b



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: The Annual Governance Statement must comply with the Accounts 
and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 

 

Financial: FIN/27/20 

None from this report 

 

Staffing: None 

 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None 

 

Risk Assessment: Risk management arrangements are part of corporate 
governance and issues raised under these arrangements have been 
included in the Annual Governance Statement 

 

Data Protection Implications: None 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None 

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of 
this report:   

None. 

 

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No   

  

Page 37



 

1 Background 
 
1.1 The Annual Governance Statement is a formal statement under the 

Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, which details the 
Council’s governance arrangements and issues for the previous year 
as an annual report of governance. 

 
1.2 The system of corporate governance is the way in which we direct and 

control our services and functions to ensure that we make the best use 
of all resources. 

 
1.3 Assurance of governance arrangements involves a process to test the 

Council’s governance framework and to gain confidence that it is 
operating as intended and that we are, “doing the right things, in the 
right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and 
accountable manner.” (CIPFA 2012). 

 
1.4 The Council is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement 

for approval by 31st July 2019 to accompany the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts.  

 
1.5 The Annual Governance Statement includes a summary of the 

governance framework and identifies those areas where further action 
is required to achieve greate
[...]
 addressed  
 
5.1 At this stage of development of the Annual Governance Statement, 

four matters have been identified (as a result of scrutiny of the items 
listed at point 2.1 above). It is proposed that these form the Action Plan 
for the 2018/19. The matters for consideration are: 

 
 Risk Management – Assess the Council’s overall ‘risk appetite’ and 

subsequently undertake a review of Strategic Risks and develop a 
means of ensuring that project related risks are consistently recorded 
and managed 

 Peer Review - Prepare for and hold a Peer Review to set 
improvement targets and seek third party accreditation against a 
nationally recognised framework  

 Governance Review - Work on the findings of the recent 
Governance Review, undertaken by Internal Audit, to ensure the 
Council’s culture and values are consistently understood and 
exhibited 

 Member Induction & Training - Induct new and returning Councillors 
and implement the Member Development Training Plan  

 
5.2 Reference has been paid to the Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report. 

The report contains her opinion that the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s arrangements for governance, risk management and 
control are all performing well. This is a positive position. 

 
5.3 Within the report, no additional matters were identified as worthy of 

consideration for inclusion in the Action Plan for 2018/19.  
 
5.4 Members are asked to review the list at 5.1 above and advise as to 

whether they are in agreement with its contents, or whether it requires 
amendment at this stage. 

 

Page 39



 

6. Next Steps 
 
6.1 In draft form, the Annual Governance Statement has been issued to 

both Internal and External Audit for review and comment. The results of 
this have helped to inform this version of the draft Statement; in 
particular the identification of any additional issues to be addressed via 
the Action Plan for 2018/19. Any further feedback will be used to inform 
the production 
[...]
 the 
Joint Planning Unit (created to devise and oversee delivery of the Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan) and the Council’s participation in local enterprise 
partnerships.  
 
The Council’s Management Team sponsored a review of all current partnership 
arrangements in place across the Council to ensure on-going relevance and 
effectiveness. In conducting this work, reference was made to the Audit 
Commission’s ‘Governing Partnerships’ Report. The work involved the identification 
of the Council’s key partnerships; their effectiveness and on-going relevance and put 
in place measures for the provision of regular reporting by the respective officer lead 
on the achievements, issues and future intentions of the relevant partnership. This 

Page 65

http://archive.audit-commission.gov.uk/auditcommission/nationalstudies/localgov/Pages/governingpartnerships.aspx.html#downloads


West Lindsey District Council Annual Governance Statement 2018/19  
 

25 | P a g e  
 

assists in gauging whether any partnership is providing value for money. A summary 
report was presented to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee which 
endorsed the approach taken by the Council. To provide guidance for staff a 
Partnership ACoP is in place. The Council’s Partnership Register has been cleansed 
and populated with up to date information.   
 
Our current Contract Procedure Rules cover contract monitoring procedures and 
management of delivery. The accountability of service providers is managed through 
contract management and work has been undertaken to ensure The Council has 
robust contract management procedures in place.     

Page 66



 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 

Tuesday 18 June 2019 

 

     
Subject: Unaudited Statement of Accounts 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Caroline Capon 
Corporate Finance Team Leader 
 
caroline.capon@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

 
The 2018/19 Unaudited Statement of Accounts 

[...]
e, would
result in financial, legal and reputational consequences.  Policies and Procedures and technology
have been implemented to mitigate risk.

• The future funding of Local Government: there is an unknown risk of the impact of any Local
Government Funding reform and changes to the Business Rates Retention Scheme due for 2020/21,
in addition to the impact of Brexit on the Council remain difficult to assess.  The Council has
therefore developed a Financial Strategy which aims for a sustainable future reliant on local tax
revenues.

Further information on risk governance is contained in the Annual Governance Statement. 

Page 98



West Lindsey District Council Statement of Accounts 2018-19

25

FUTURE OUTLOOK 8 .
The new Corporate Plan 2019 - 2023 sets out the strategic objectives of the Council for the next four years.
It reflects the opportunities and challenges facing the district and what our residents have told us is
important to them. We also express our desired outcomes for the next four years, which will provide our
officers with clear direction. It is our aim to ensure that attention is paid to all of our communities, residents
and businesses; lives are improved and our district prospers.

The following vision has been adopted by the Council:

“West Lindsey is a great place to be where people, businesses
and communities can thrive and reach their potential”

In order to deliver against this vision, the Council will focus on three themes as illustrated below:

Our Council
Finances

Structures
Partnerships

Policies
Governance

Our Place
Economic Growth

External Investment
Social Regeneration

Infrastructure
Enhanced Environment

Our People
Health & Wellbeing

Leisure
Skills

Vulnerable Groups
& Communities

The Plan is a strategic document, which is supported by our Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the
annual Executive Business Plan (EBP). The EBP sets out the environment in which the Council will deliver the
objectives set out in this Corporate Pla
[...]
n.  

Page 213



West Lindsey District Council Statement of Accounts 2018-19

140

Our current Contract Procedure Rules cover contract monitoring procedures and management of delivery. The
accountability of service providers is managed through contract management and work has been undertaken
to ensure The Council has robust contract management procedures in place.    

    

Page 214



West Lindsey District Council Statement of Accounts 2018-19

141
Page 215



 

 
 
 
 

 
Governance and Audit 
Committee 

Tuesday, 18 June 2019 

 

     
Subject: Cost of Consultants and Agency Workers 2018/2019 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Ian Knowles 
Executive Director of Resources 
 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Sue Leversedge 
Principal Accountant 
 
sue.leversedge@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

Annual report for Members on the expenditure 
incurred during 2018/19 on the engagement of 
externally appointed temporary/agency staff and 
consultants. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1) Members accept the content of this report. 
2) To circulate this report via the West Lindsey Members’ Newsletter 

for future years. 
 
 

 

Page 216

Agenda Item 6d



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: None arising from this report. 

 

 

Financial : FIN/23/20/TJB 

 The costs of Agency/External interim staffing totalled £607k (£860k         
2017/18) of which; 

 £487k was funded from vacancy savings 

 £73k was funded by transfer from reserves 

 £25k was funded by external organisations 

 £3k (£44k 2017/18) funded by grants and contributions 

The balance of £19k has been funded from base budgets. 

 £439k (£421k 2017/18) were sourced from WLDC Staffing Services Ltd.  

 The costs of consultants was £211k (£197.5k 2017/18) 

 £35k was capitalised relating to professional services for project 
management and engineering of the telephony project. 

 £19k was capitalised relating to pre-acquisition professional services for 
the commercial investment portfolio and Market Rasen leisu
[...]
vernance Statement 2017/18 Action 
Plan 

James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

To present the updated position on the AGS 2017/18 
action plan 

23 Jul 2019 Audited Statement of Accounts Caroline Capon, 
Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

To present the audited statement of accounts for 
2018/19 to committee. 

23 Jul 2019 Annual Voice of the Customer Report 2018/19 Natalie Kostiuk, Customer 
Experience Officer 

To summarise customer feedback from the year 2018/19 
and analyse customer contact data to give a clear view 
of the voice of the customer 

23 Jul 2019 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 James O'Shaughnessy, 
Corporate Policy Manager 
& Deputy Monitoring 
Officer 

To present the Council's Annual Governance Statement 
and Action Plan for 2018/19 

23 Jul 2019 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - ISA 260 Tracey Bircumshaw, 
Strategic Finance and 
Business Support 
Manager 

External Auditor, Mazars will present their ISA260 report 
relating to our Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

P
age 223

A
genda Item

 7



15 OCTOBER 2019 

15 Oct 2019 Member Development - Annual Report Alan Robinson, Strategic 
Lead Governance and 
People/Monitoring Officer 

To demonstrate progress of Member Development over 
the previous 12 months and to set out proposals for the 
coming year. 

15 Oct 2019 Internal Audit Q2 19/20 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To present the update for quarter 2 to G and A 
committee 

15 Oct 2019 Annual Fraud Report 2018/19 Tracey Bircumshaw, 
Strategic Finance and 
Business Support 
Manager 

To present details of the work undertaken in countering 
fraud and to report on any instances of fraud identified 

15 Oct 2019 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review 
Letter 2018/19 

Natalie Kostiuk, Customer 
Experience Officer 

Report on the LGO Annual Review Letter 2019. Covering 
complaints to the LGO for the 2018-2019 period. 
Examining upheld complaints and benchmarking/trends. 

14 JANUARY 2020 

14 Jan 2020 Certification of Grants and Returns Tracey Bircumshaw, 
Strategic Finance and 
Business Support 
Manager 

To present the outcome of the External Audit of Grant 
Claims and returns 

14 Jan 2020 Draft Treasury Management Strategy Tracey Bircumshaw, 
Strategic Finance and 
Business Support 
Manager 

To provide members with the opportunity to review the 
Strategy and to provide assurance prior to 
recommending to Council for approval. 

14 Jan 2020 Internal Audit Draft Annual Plan Report 2020/21 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To present to members the draft annual internal audit 
plan based on assurance mapping and risk assessments 
across the Council's critical services. 

14 Jan 2020 Internal Audit Q3 19/20 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To present the update for quarter 3 to G and A 
committee 

10 MARCH 2020 

10 Mar 2020 Accounts Closedown 2019/20 - Accounting Caroline Capon, To review and approve the accounting policies actuary 

P
age 224



Matters Corporate Finance Team 
Leader 

assumptions and materiality levels that will be used for 
the preparation of the 2018/19 accounts. 
For the External Auditor to explain the process of the 
External Audit of the Statement of Accounts and 
approach to the Value for Money Audit 2018/19. 

14 APRIL 2020 

14 Apr 2020 Internal Audit Q4 19/20 James Welbourn, 
Democratic and Civic 
Officer 

To present the update for quarter 4 to G and A 
committee 

 

P
age 225


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Internal Audit Annual Report - 2018/19
	G&A Committeee WLDC Annual report 2018-19 V2

	6b Draft Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
	Appendix 1 Draft AGS 2018/19

	6c Unaudited Statement of Accounts
	Appendix 1 Unaudited Statement of Accounts

	6d Cost of Consultants and Agency Workers
	7 Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Governance and Audit Committee-  18 June 2019 

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  18 June 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor John McNeill (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Jackie Brockway (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor David Dobbie (from item 5) 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 Councillor Mrs Angela White 

 Alison Adams 

 Andrew Morriss 

 Peter Walton 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer 
Tracey Bircumshaw Strategic Finance and Business Support Manager 
Caroline Capon Corporate Finance Team Leader 
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Lucy Pledge Internal Audit 
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: None. 
 
1 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2019 were approved as a correct record. 
 
3 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 

 
The matters arising schedule was noted. 
 
5 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT - 2018/19 

 
Members considered a report on the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the adequacy of the 



Governance and Audit Committee-  18 June 2019 

2 
 

Authority’s governance, risk and control environment and the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2018/19. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 The Authority was performing well in relation to governance and financial control; 
 

 There were no concerns around risk and financial control.  There were some areas of 
improvement to be made on governance and internal control; these concerns had 
been raised with the leadership team at West Lindsey District Council (WLDC); 
 

 Overall assurance levels had increased from the previous year, and there were no 
areas of low assurance; 
 

 There were two areas of ‘limited’ assurance; these were food safety and 
environmental protection, and the planning enforcement follow up.  Agreed 
management action plans were in place for these areas; 
 

 In the end of year report on the implementation of recommendations from Internal 
Audit there were no overdue actions, although there were 45 actions with completion 
dates yet to be reached; 
 

 Positive assurances had been given on the financial control of the Authority.  Lessons 
could be learned from the position of Northamptonshire County Council; 
 

 Assurance had been given that there had been no impairment on the work of officers 
from Assurance Lincolnshire; 
 

 Internal Audit comply with public sector internal audit standards.  In addition, there 
had been a number of recent Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting 
(CIPFA) publications relevant to audit and the Council that had been utlised; 
 

 100% of the feedback received from officers rated the service provided by the team 
as good or excellent; 
 

 There were 22 risks on good governance; the aim was to address these in the next 6-
8 months.  This had been included in the annual governance statement as an area of 
priority; 
 

 The Housing and Enforcement Manager was present and informed Members that he 
hoped the follow up to the 2017 audit on planning enforcement would become 
‘substantial’ at the earliest opportunity; 
 

 Changing the performance measures within planning enforcement wasn’t possible 
mid-year.  A full report on this and other enforcement issues would come to the July 
meeting of the Governance and Audit committee. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report.   
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  18 June 2019 

3 
 

6 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19 
 

Members considered a report on the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 It was proposed that the following four items form part of the action plan for the 
2018/19 Annual Governance Statement: 

o Risk management; 
o Peer Review 
o Governance Review 
o Member induction and training 

 

 The draft statement had been shared with both internal and external audit; 
 

 In previous years, the Authority had been advised by auditors of the areas that 
needed to be included in the Annual Governance Statement action plan.  The 
Authority was now in the position whereby it could look for areas to improve; 
 

 The content of the strategic risk register was changing; that work was underway with 
officers and Members.  This work would be completed during the summer, helping to 
feed the strategy; 
 

 The committee reviews strategic risks every 6 months; 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
7 UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
The 2018/19 unaudited statement of accounts was presented for scrutiny, ahead of the final 
version that would be produced for the July meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 The finance team were visited by auditors on 20 May, and no issues were raised as a 
result of this visit; 

 

 External auditors were finalising the accounts, with no significant issues at this point.  
Final sign off would be 23 July; 
 

 A healthy balance sheet had been achieved, with around £23 million available for 
investment; 
 

 In the future, the Fairer Funding review, the financial settlement and changes to the 
business rates scheme were potential issues for the Authority.  The Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) was prudent, in that there were adequate reserves to act as a 
buffer for a number of years.  The General Fund balance stood at £2 million; 
 



Governance and Audit Committee-  18 June 2019 

4 
 

 The Fairer Funding scheme would look at resourcing need, by looking at factors such 
as deprivation and service need.  It would not be dependent on the amount of 
reserves a Council had; 
 

 The resilience indicators within the report reflected a generally worsening picture for 
the next four years; however this was still a strong overall position. 
 

RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
8 COST OF CONSULTANTS AND AGENCY WORKERS 

 
Members considered a report on the expenditure incurred during 2018/19 on the 
engagement of externally appointed temporary/agency staff and consultants. 
 
The following points were highlighted: 
 

 £607,000 had been spent on agency staff and consultants in 2018/19.  72% of this 
funding was commissioned through West Lindsey’s staffing agency.  The actual cost 
of staffing services was 5.9% of the overall employee budget; 

 

 Agency staff were used to cover vacancies, sickness leave and seasonal staff; 
 

 £211,000 had been spent on consultancy by the Authority to utilise the advice of 
experts; 
 

 Finance officers budget for a ‘full establishment’, i.e. a fully staffed Authority.  
Vacancy savings were achieved where posts were not filled, or where vacancies were 
being held for a specific purpose; 
 

 The only department that relied on agency staff was Waste Services.  £389,000 of 
funding was allocated to this department.  In the previous year, Waste Services 
received a ‘high assurance’ rating; 
 

 When WLDC undertakes large projects that were not classed as ‘business as usual’, 
it needed to ensure that there were specialist staff to help complete these projects; 
 

 The cost of consultants would fluctuate from year to year, a bigger issue would be 
whether the Authority was getting value for money. 
 

Members of the committee questioned officers on the reasoning behind the proposal for the 
paper to be circulated via the Members’ Newsletter.  All were reassured that the information 
would still be visible to all Elected and Independent Members through the Members’ 
Newsletter, and if it was felt that the data warranted a committee report, this could be done 
with the approval of the Governance and Audit Chairman. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Accept the content of the report; 

 
(2) Circulate this report via the West Lindsey Members’ Newsletter in 



Governance and Audit Committee-  18 June 2019 

5 
 

future years. 
 
9 WORKPLAN 

 
The workplan was noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.02 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


